



CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 West Ocean Boulevard • Long Beach, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

May 22, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached resolution authorizing the application for the Thirteenth Cycle Used Motor Oil Block Grant and Implementation. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) provides block grants to local jurisdictions to promote the collection and recycling of used motor oil and used motor oil filters. This will be the City's thirteenth Used Motor Oil Block Grant. The CIWMB requires a resolution of the City Council authorizing the grant application. The resolution also authorizes the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents to carry out the purposes of the grant received.

The State of California allocates funds to each jurisdiction annually. The grant period runs from July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010. Grant amounts are calculated on a per capita basis from a fund of at least \$10 million dollars.

The City uses these funds to promote used oil recycling through various advertising and media outlets such as: newspaper advertisements, video productions, brochures, refuse truck signs and unique giveaways distributed at Citywide events. This year, grant activities will continue to support these same efforts.

The resolution was prepared by Deputy City Attorney J. Charles Parkin who reviewed this letter on May 14, 2007, and by Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on May 14, 2007.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested by May 22, 2007 in order to submit the grant application to CIWMB before the June 1, 2007 deadline.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

May 22, 2007 Page 2 of 2

FISCAL IMPACT

The City of Long Beach will receive approximately \$132,000 to continue to fund motor oil recycling activities. The exact amount will not be known until July 2007. This amount will be deposited in the Refuse/Recycling Fund (EF 330) in the Department of Public Works (PW). Matching funds are not required.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve Recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

CITY MANAGER

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY COBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING 2007/2008 USED
OIL RECYCLING BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION AND
IMPLEMENTATION

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides funds to cities and counties for establishing and maintaining local used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of used oil; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and

WHEREAS, if awarded block grant funds, the applicant will enter into an agreement with the State of California for further implementation of a used oil collection program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the submittal of an application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a 2007/2008 Used Oil Recycling Block Grant. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Long Beach all necessary applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and documents of any kind hereto for the purposes of securing block grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application.

Sec. 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1	the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.								
2	l he	ereby certify that the	foregoing	resolution	was	adopted	by	the	City
3	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2						2007	7, by	the
4	following vote:								
5									
6	Ayes:	Councilmembers:							
7									
8									
9									
10	Noes:	Councilmembers:							
11							,		
12	Absent:	Councilmembers:			-				
13				·	<u>.</u>				
14									
15									
16				С	ity Cle	erk			
17									
18									